

No. 03-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Robert A. Raich
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 338-0700

David M. Michael
The DeMartini Historical
Landmark Building
294 Page Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 621-4500

Randy E. Barnett
Boston University
School of Law
Boston, MA 02215
(617) 353-3099

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Heidi C. Doerhoff
Joshua D. Greenberg
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE COMMERCE POWER DOES NOT EXTEND TO REGULATION OF PATIENTS WHO USE LOCALLY CULTIVATED CANNABIS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES, AS RECOMMENDED BY A PHYSICIAN AND AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW..... | 12 |
| A. Petitioners Seek To Expand The Commerce Power Substantially Beyond The Limits Of <i>Wickard</i> | 12 |
| B. The Relevant Class of Conduct In This Case Is Intrastate Medical Cannabis Activity Authorized By State Law And Recommended By A Physician..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. <i>Morrison’s “Reference Points” Indicate That The Commerce Power Does Not Extend To Personal Cultivation Or Use Of Cannabis Authorized By State Law And Recommended By A Physician</i> | 23 |
| 1. Respondents’ activities are not economic or part of an economic endeavor. | 23 |
| 2. The CSA lacks a jurisdictional element. | 27 |
| 3. Congress’ findings do not support the conclusion that Respondents’ activities substantially affect interstate commerce. | 28 |
| 4. The link between Respondents’ activities and interstate commerce is “attenuated” at best..... | 34 |
| D. Prohibiting Respondents’ Activities Is Not Essential To A Larger Regulation Of Interstate Economic Activity..... | 34 |
| II. APPLYING THE CSA TO RESPONDENTS CONTRAVENES CORE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND STATE SOVEREIGNTY..... | 39 |
| III. THE CSA SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO ACTIVITY AUTHORIZED AND SUPERVISED BY STATE LAW..... | 42 |
| IV. THERE ARE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... | 45 |
| A. This Case Presents The “Difficult Issue” Of Whether The Doctrine Of Necessity Protects Respondents..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. This Case Raises Serious Questions Involving Due Process, Basic Concepts Of Liberty, And Fundamental Rights..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |
| APPENDIX A | 1a |
| Federal Constitutional Provisions | 1a |
| Selected Provisions of the Controlled Substances Act | 1a |
| Selected Provisions of the California Compassionate Use Act..... | 2a |
| APPENDIX B..... | 1b |
| State Laws Regarding Medical Cannabis..... | 1b |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 49 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 40 |
| <i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... | 43 |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) | 43 |
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 26 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 49 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 46 |
| <i>First Brands Corp. v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1987) | 45 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 11, 40, 44 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) | 19, 20, 24, 33 |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assoc., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... | 24, 33 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)..... | 24, 45, 46 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... | 19, 24, 33 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) | 41 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 12, 39 |
| <i>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)..... | 46 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... | 41 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... | 11, 42, 43 |
| <i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)..... | 44 |
| <i>People v. Mower</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002) | 39 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... | 24, 33 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 48, 50 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 36 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 39 |
| <i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 20610 (11th Cir. Oct. 1, 2004) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 11, 46, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 348 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>Washington v. Shepherd</i> , 41 P.3d 1235 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) | 45 |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... | 46 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... | 41 |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... | <i>passim</i> |

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|---|---|
| U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3 | 1 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 1 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IX..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. X..... | 40 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XVIII..... | 38 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 43 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801(3)..... | 28 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801(4)..... | 29 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801(5)..... | 30, 31 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801(6)..... | 31 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(8)..... | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(10)..... | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(11)..... | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(16)..... | 2 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802(21)..... | 2, 44 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)..... | 2 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844(a)..... | 2, 45 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 903 | 2, 45 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634..... | 44 |
| 54 Stat. 232..... | 14 |

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES**

| | |
|--|-------|
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5..... | 1 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(2)..... | 2, 31 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(d) | 1 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 11362.7-11362.83..... | 2 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.81 | 37 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|--------|
| Office of the Attorney General, State of California, <i>Attorney General Lockyer Issues Statement on Federal Threat to Cut State’s Share of Anti-Drug Funds</i> (May 21, 2003) | 37 |
| J. Randy Beck, <i>The New Jurisprudence of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 581 (2002) | 27 |
| Eric Brazil, <i>Federal Marijuana Law Will Be Enforced Here</i> , San Francisco Examiner, Nov. 7, 1996 | 32 |
| GAO, <i>Marijuana: Early Experiences with Four States’ Laws That Allow Use for Medical Purposes</i> (Nov. 2002)..... | 17 |
| Institute of Medicine, <i>Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> (Janet E. Joy <i>et al.</i> eds. 1999)..... | 3, 4 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan & Gerald Gunther, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (15th ed. 2004)..... | 42 |
| U.S. Brief in <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) (No. 59)..... | 16 |
| U.S. Brief on Reargument in <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) (No. 59)..... | 16, 17 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report: Federal Drug Offenders, 1999 with Trends 1984-99</i> | 32 |
| Wheat Foods Council, <i>Grains of Truth About Wheat</i> | 15 |
